Tel.: (246) 426-3717 436-0544 427-2019 Fax: (246) 436-4143



Parliament,
Parliament Vsuildings,
Vsuidgetown,
Vsarbados, W.D.

5th August, 2020

Senator Dr. the Hon. Jerome X. Walcott, J.P. Minister of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade Culloden Road
ST. MICHAEL

Dear Sir

I have the honour to inform you that the following measures were passed at the 52^{nd} Sitting of the Honourable the Senate held on Wednesday, 5^{th} August, 2020:

- 1. Employment (Prevention of Discrimination) Bill, 2020
- 2. Resolution to approve in accordance with Section 5 of the Crown Lands (Vesting and Disposal) Act, Cap. 225, to approve the lease to the Queen Elizabeth Hospital Board of two parcels of land, the property of the Crown, situate at Martindales Road in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island for the purpose of the provision of health services and to facilitate development programmes.
- 3. Resolution to approve in accordance with Section 5 of the Land Acquisition Act, Cap. 228, the compulsory acquisition by the Crown of the parcels of land, situate at Friendship in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island for the public purpose, namely the development of a National Botanical Garden.
- 4. Resolution to approve in accordance with Section 5 of the Land Acquisition Act, Cap. 228, the compulsory acquisition by the Crown of the parcel of land situate at Lot 1, Bush Hall Yard Gap in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island for the public purpose of youth participation in community improvement projects known as the Building Blocks Project.
- 5. Resolution to approve in accordance with Section 5 of the Land Acquisition Act, Cap. 228, the compulsory acquisition by the Crown of the parcel of land together with the building thereon, the property of Valerie Angelique Hamblin, situate at Belleplaine in the parish of Saint Andrew in this Island for the public purposes of establishing a site of historic and heritage interest.

- 6. Representation of the People (Amendment) Bill, 2020
- 7. Resolution Life Assurance Company Limited (Transfer of Bonds) Bill, 2020
- 8. Police (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill, 2020

You are also informed that the **Integrity in Public Life Bill, 2020** which was passed in the Honourable the House of Assembly on July 21st, 2020 **was not passed** in the Honourable the Senate because it did not meet the requirements of *Section 49 (2) of the Constitution of Barbados*.

Yours faithfully

MISS J'ANNE C. GREENIDGE for CLERK OF PARLIAMENT

cc. Hon. Santia J. O. Bradshaw, M.P.

Minister of Education, Technological and Vocational Training

Leader of the House